

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

ROBERT LEWIS, JR.,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S117235

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. A027897 APR 30 2013
The Honorable Richard F. Charvat, Judge

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE REFEREE'S
REPORT AND BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER
Deputy Attorney General
MARGARET E. MAXWELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 169830
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2282
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Summary Of Evidence Presented At The Reference Hearing Relevant To Questions 1, 2, 4, 5, And 6.....	5
I. Petitioner’s Case In Chief.....	5
A. The Trial Defense Team And Investigation.....	5
1. Ronald Slick – Trial Counsel	5
2. Kristina Kleinbauer – Investigator.....	12
B. Family Friends And Acquaintances	16
1. Georgia Agras	16
2. Deborah Helms	17
3. Larry Charles Cleveland.....	18
4. Stephen Fateen Harris	21
5. John Williams	22
6. Tommie Mcglothin	22
C. Post-Conviction Mental Retardation Expert – Dr. Natasha Khazanov, Ph.D.	23
II. Respondent’s Evidence.....	47
A. Defense Trial Investigation.....	47
1. Dr. Kaushal K. Sharma -- Forensic Psychiatrist	47
2. Dr. Michael Maloney, Ph.D – Forensic Psychologist.....	51
A. Dr. Maloney’s Interview Of Petitioner.....	53
B. Family Interviews.....	57
C. Psychological Testing Conducted In 1984.....	59
D. Other Circumstances Impacting Petitioner’s Test Scores	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Dr. Maloney’s Assessment Of Possible Penalty Mitigation	66
F. Interpretation And Impact Of Petitioner’s Pre-18 Test Scores	69
B. Post-Conviction Mental Retardation Expert – Dr. Charles Hinkin, Ph.D	71
1. Significantly Subaverage General Intellectual Functioning	73
A. The Intelligence Testing	73
B. The Impact Of Literacy On Petitioner’s Test Scores	75
C. Absence Of Evidence Of Brain Damage Or Dysfunction To Explain The Test Scores	77
D. Petitioner’s Illiteracy (Not Mental Retardation) Explained His Scores.....	80
2. Dr. Khazanov’s Deficient Methodology	83
3. Adaptive Behavior	84
Argument.....	90
I. Respondent Takes Exception To The Referee’s Findings In Support Of His Conclusion That Petitioner Is Mentally Retarded Within The Meaning Of <i>Atkins V. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 And <i>In Re Hawthorne</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 40 (Question One).....	90
A. Applicable Law	91
1. Standard Of Review Following Reference Hearing	91
2. Law Applicable To The Referee’s Findings On Mental Retardation	92

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Referee’s Repeated Comments Denigrating The Mental Retardation Inquiry Should Temper Any Deference Afforded To His Findings On Mental Retardation	94
C. The Referee Selected A Legal Standard For “Adaptive Behavior” Not Endorsed By Either <i>Atkins</i> Or <i>Hawthorne</i>	96
D. Allocation Of “Lesser Weight” To Dr. Hinkin’s Testimony.....	99
E. Findings On Significant Subaverage General Intellectual Functioning	103
1. The Referee’s Wholesale Rejection Of All Tests Other Than The WISC And WAIS Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	103
2. Findings Rejecting Possible Lack Of Motivation And The Impact Of “Socioeconomic Bias” Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	109
A. Lack Of Motivation.....	109
B. Socioeconomic Factors (Including Literacy).....	111
3. The Referee Failed To Make The Fundamental Factual Finding Whether Petitioner Suffered Brain Damage Or Dysfunction That Created Mental Retardation	115
F. The Referee’s Factual Findings On Adaptive Behavior Deficits Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	119
1. Inability To Effectively Understand And Communicate.....	120

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Police Interview Conducted November 21, 1983.....	126
3. Findings About Petitioner’s “Success” As A “Hustler” Or Criminal.....	128
II. Contrary To The Referee’s Finding, Petitioner Did Not Establish By A Preponderance Of The Evidence That He Is Mentally Retarded So That Imposing The Death Penalty Would Constitute Cruel And Unusual Punishment.....	130
A. Petitioner Has Not Met His Burden To Prove Significantly Subaverage General Intellectual Functioning Before Age 18.....	131
B. Petitioner Has Not Met His Burden To Prove Significant Deficits In Adaptive Behavior Prior To Age 18.....	140
III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Habeas Relief Due To Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Resulting From Failure To Investigate And Present Additional Mitigation Evidence At The Penalty Phase.....	148
A. Respondent Takes Exception To The Referee’s Findings For Question 2 Only To The Extent The Referee Appears To Find Kleinbauer Spent Only 85 Hours Investigating Petitioner’s Case.....	149
B. Applicable Legal Principles.....	150
C. Petitioner Fails To Meet His Burden To Demonstrate Deficient Performance Concerning The Adequacy Of Slick’s Investigation Of Evidence Of Petitioner’s Family, History, Good Character Or His Reasonable Tactical Decision To Limit The Penalty Presentation (Claim XIV)....	151
1. Slick Conducted A Constitutionally Adequate Investigation Of Potential Mitigation.....	151

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Slick’s Decision To Present Limited Mitigation Evidence Was A Reasonable And Informed Tactical Decision	160
D. Petitioner Fails To Meet His Burden To Demonstrate Deficient Performance Concerning The Investigation And Presentation Of Evidence Of Petitioner’s Mental Retardation, Brain Damage, Or Learning Disabilities (Claim XV/Claim XIV)	163
E. Petitioner Fails To Meet His Burden To Demonstrate Deficient Performance Concerning The Investigation And Presentation Of Evidence Of “Negative Impact” Of Petitioner’s Juvenile Incarceration (Claim XVI/Claim XIV).....	170
Conclusion.....	173

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	passim
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 1388.....	150, 159
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 770	159
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	168, 172
<i>In re Andrews</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1234.....	158
<i>In re Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 974.....	150
<i>In re Hardy</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 977.....	151
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 40.....	passim
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 447.....	91
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1249.....	91
<i>Larry P. by Lucille P. v. Riles</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 793 F.2d 969	38, 114
<i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 926	168, 172
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 214	2
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1993) 15 Cal.4th 795	168
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vidal)</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 999	91, 98
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 44 Cal.3d 883	151
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	150
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	150
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	151
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	150, 158, 160
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 267 F.2d 926	168, 172
<i>Walls v. Bowersox</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 827	168, 172
 STATUTES	
Evid. Code	
§ 722	99
§ 780	99
Pen. Code	
§ 190.3	8
§ 190.4	1
§ 1376	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article I, § 15	150
U.S. Const.,	
6th Amend.	150
8th Amend.	92, 130
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM No. 775	98
